

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Plaintiff/counter-defendant,
Appellant/cross-appellee,*

v.

APPLE INC.,

*Defendant/counter-claimant,
Appellee/cross-appellant.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California (Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers),
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR

**APPLE INC.'S MOTION TO STAY MANDATE PENDING
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Cynthia Richman
Zachary B. Copeland
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Daniel G. Swanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Mark A. Perry
Joshua M. Wesneski
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7511

Mark.Perry@weil.com

Julian W. Kleinbrodt
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission St., Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Background.....	3
Legal Standard.....	8
Reasons To Stay The Mandate.....	8
I. Apple’s Petition Will Present Substantial Questions of Law	8
A. Nationwide Injunctions Are Controversial, and the Supreme Court Is Poised To Address the Issue	9
B. The Panel’s Decision Raises a Substantial Question About the Proof Necessary for Article III Injury	18
II. There Is Good Cause for a Stay	21
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11-cv-06714-YGR (N.D. Cal.).....	3
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	9
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Brown v. Trs. of Bos. Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Cameron v. Apple Inc.</i> , 19-cv-03074-YGR (N.D. Cal.)	3, 6, 14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	15
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Fox v. Saginaw County</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16

<i>Garcia v. Google</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	16
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	14
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	23
<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Meyer v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y</i> , 648 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017)	14
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	12
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	13
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)	23

<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 525 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58, 2023 WL 4139000 (U.S. June 23, 2023)	14, 17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Yazzie v. Hobbs</i> , 977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
Other Authorities	
9th Cir. R. 41-1	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 41.....	1, 8
Nicholas Bagley, <i>A Single Judge Shouldn't Have This Kind of National Power</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 14, 2023).....	15
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	15

Ronald Cass, *Nationwide Injunctions’ Governance Problems: Forum-Shopping, Politicizing Courts, and Eroding Constitutional Structure*, 27 *Geo. Mason L. Rev.* 29 (2019) 15

Bradford C. Mank, *Clapper v. Amnesty International: Two or Three Competing Philosophies of Standing Law?*, 81 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 211 (2014) 21

Michael T. Morley, *Nationwide Injunctions, Rule 23(b)(2), and the Remedial Powers of the Lower Courts*, 97 *B.U. L. Rev.* 615 (2017) 10, 15, 16

Carolyn Shapiro, *Democracy, Federalism, and the Guarantee Clause*, 62 *Ariz. L. Rev.* 183 (2020) 17

Benjamin C. West, *No Harm, Still Foul: When an Injury-in-Fact Materializes in a Consumer Data Breach*, 69 *Hastings L.J.* 701 (2018) 21

The Supreme Court — Leading Cases: Standing — Challenges to Government Surveillance — Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 127 *Harv. L. Rev.* 298 (2013)..... 20

Editorial Board, *The Judicial Injunction Dysfunction*, *Wall St. J.* (July 28, 2019) 16
